INFLUENCE OF CONTINUOUS
IMPROVEMENT (CI) ON
JOB SATISFACTION

Ong Chee Wei

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

2010



Influence of Continuous Improvement (Cl)
on

Job Satisfaction

Ong Chee Wei

Bachelor of Information Technology
University of Technology Malaya
Johor
Malaysia
2003

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business
Faculty of Business and Accountancy
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration

2010



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this research is to determine the impact of Continuous
Improvement (Cl) on job satisfaction in Malaysia industry. Based on previous
studies, it was anticipated that overall job satisfaction would be higher for
employees who are working in companies that implementing Continuous
Improvement practices and lower for employees who are working in
companies that not implementing Continuous Improvement practices. The
instrument of Continuous Improvement was adapted from Culp (1992), Limon
(1993) and Ying (2000). In the mean time, employee’s job satisfaction was

measured based on Job Satisfaction Survey (Spector, 1985).

The collected data was tested with descriptive statistic to understand
the characteristic of the distribution. This follows by one-way ANOVA analysis
to compare the mean scores among the variable. The research used total
scale scores to measure the Job Satisfaction variables and Continuous
Improvement variables which consists Customer Focus, Employee
Involvement, Process Management, Supplier Performance, Individual and
Group Recognition and Database Decision Making. The reliability tests were
then conducted to verify all variables and they all passed the reliability tests.
The Bivariate analysis is used to identify the correlation among the variables.
Finally, the impact of Continuous Improvement practices towards Job

Satisfaction is determined by using chi-square test and Mann-Whitney U Test.

The results of the analysis indicate that employees who were working
in companies implementing Continuous Improvement practices were have

higher level job satisfaction compare to employees who were working in

iii



companies that not implementing Continuous Improvement practices. Besides

that, Customer Focus has the biggest impact towards Job Satisfaction.

The results of this research have implication to organisation to
implement Continuous Improvement and obtain positive employee outcome

and achieve sustainable competitive advantage.

Keywords

Continuous Improvement, Job Satisfaction, Kaizen, Quality, Management

iv



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
First and foremost | would like to offer my sincere thank you to my
supervisor Dr. Abdul Razak for his strong support, advice and guidance
throughout this research. His encouragement, suggestion and experiences
sharing had motivated me to complete this research. Without his advice and

motivation, | would not have completed this research.

| would like to deliver my sincere thankful to Dr. Sharifah Latifah for her
patient guidance on analytical methodology. She spent her valuable time to

check and demonstrate the professional way to analyses the data.

| would also like to express my deep appreciation to my family,
especially my parents who always support me during the tough time in MBA
studies. It was a challenging course but it was meaningful in my life. Their
unconditional support, endless encouragement and love made everything

seem easier in the course.

Finally, special thanks to everyone who has contributed their opinion,
feedback and participation in this research. Their contributions have made the

results significantly valid and meaningful.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Continuous Improvement
1.2Job Satisfaction

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Objectives of the Research
1.5Research Questions

1.6 Research Hypothesis

1.7 Significance of the Research

1.8 Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.10verview
2.2 Continuous Improvement
2.21 Introduction
222 Definition
223 History of Cl
224 Theoretical support for Cl

225 Major components of CI

10

11
11

11

11

12

16

18

22

Vi



2.3 Job Satisfaction
2.3.1 Definition
2.3.2 Theories about Job Satisfaction

2.3.3 Factors conductive to Job Satisfaction

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2Research Design

3.3 Population and sample
3.4 Probability Sampling

3.5Units of Analysis

3.6 Measure
3.6.1 Customer focus
3.6.2 Employee Involvement
3.6.3 Process management
3.64 Supplier as a key performance
3.6.5 Individual and group recognition
3.6.6 Database decision making

3.6.7 Job Satisfaction

3.7 Time Horizons

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS

4 1 Introduction

4.2 Frequency Analysis

27

27

29

32

37
37

37

38

38

39

39

43

44

44

45

45

46

47

47

48
48

48

vii



4.3 Job Satisfaction

4.4 Descriptive Statistics
4.50ne way ANOVA
4.6 Total Scale Scores
4.7 Reliability Analysis
4.8 Correlations Analysis
4.9 Chi-square Test

4,10 Mann-Whitney U Test

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Introduction

5.2Discussion and conclusion

5.3 Limitations of Study

5.4 Recommendations for Future Study

5.5Managerial Implications

REFERENCES
APPENDIX

51

52

53

54

55

56

58

60

62
62

62

66

67

68

71
79

viii



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1: Theoretical framework of Cl practices and job

satisfaction

Figure 2.1: Cl Plan-Do-Check-Act cycle

Figure 2.2: Herberg’s Two-Factor Theory

Figure 2.3: Maslow’s Hierarchy

19

30

31



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: Job Satisfaction Factors

Table 3.1: Continuous Improvement Measurement Score

Table 3.2: Job Satisfaction Measurement Score

Table 4.1: Respondents’ Profile

Table 4.2: Job Satisfaction by Gender

Table 4.3: Summary of Descriptive Statistics

Table 4.4: One-way ANOVA

Table 4.5: Reliability Test Result

Table 4.6 Correlation Among Continuous Improvement Dimensions

Table 4.7: Chi-square test

Table 4.8: Mann-Whitney U Test

36

41

42

50

51

53

54

56

58

60

61



LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

ClI - Continuous Improvement

CPI1 - Continuous Process Improvement

EFQM - European Foundation Quality Management

JSS - Job Satisfaction Survey

MBNQA - Malcolm Baldrige National Quality Award

TQM - Total Quality Management

Xi



