INFLUENCE OF CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT (CI) ON JOB SATISFACTION

Ong Chee Wei

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

2010

Influence of Continuous Improvement (CI) on Job Satisfaction

Ong Chee Wei

Bachelor of Information Technology University of Technology Malaya Johor Malaysia 2003

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business Faculty of Business and Accountancy University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Administration

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this research is to determine the impact of Continuous Improvement (CI) on job satisfaction in Malaysia industry. Based on previous studies, it was anticipated that overall job satisfaction would be higher for employees who are working in companies that implementing Continuous Improvement practices and lower for employees who are working in companies that not implementing Continuous Improvement practices. The instrument of Continuous Improvement was adapted from Culp (1992), Limon (1993) and Ying (2000). In the mean time, employee's job satisfaction was measured based on Job Satisfaction Survey (Spector, 1985).

The collected data was tested with descriptive statistic to understand the characteristic of the distribution. This follows by one-way ANOVA analysis to compare the mean scores among the variable. The research used total scale scores to measure the Job Satisfaction variables and Continuous Improvement variables which consists Customer Focus, Employee Involvement, Process Management, Supplier Performance, Individual and Group Recognition and Database Decision Making. The reliability tests were then conducted to verify all variables and they all passed the reliability tests. The Bivariate analysis is used to identify the correlation among the variables. Finally, the impact of Continuous Improvement practices towards Job Satisfaction is determined by using chi-square test and Mann-Whitney U Test.

The results of the analysis indicate that employees who were working in companies implementing Continuous Improvement practices were have higher level job satisfaction compare to employees who were working in

iii

companies that not implementing Continuous Improvement practices. Besides that, Customer Focus has the biggest impact towards Job Satisfaction.

The results of this research have implication to organisation to implement Continuous Improvement and obtain positive employee outcome and achieve sustainable competitive advantage.

Keywords

Continuous Improvement, Job Satisfaction, Kaizen, Quality, Management

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost I would like to offer my sincere thank you to my supervisor Dr. Abdul Razak for his strong support, advice and guidance throughout this research. His encouragement, suggestion and experiences sharing had motivated me to complete this research. Without his advice and motivation, I would not have completed this research.

I would like to deliver my sincere thankful to Dr. Sharifah Latifah for her patient guidance on analytical methodology. She spent her valuable time to check and demonstrate the professional way to analyses the data.

I would also like to express my deep appreciation to my family, especially my parents who always support me during the tough time in MBA studies. It was a challenging course but it was meaningful in my life. Their unconditional support, endless encouragement and love made everything seem easier in the course.

Finally, special thanks to everyone who has contributed their opinion, feedback and participation in this research. Their contributions have made the results significantly valid and meaningful.

ν

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Continuous Improvement	1
1.2 Job Satisfaction	3
1.3 Problem Statement	5
1.4 Objectives of the Research	7
1.5 Research Questions	8
1.6 Research Hypothesis	8
1.7 Significance of the Research	9
1.8 Limitations of the Study	10
CHADTER 2. LITERATURE REVIEW	11

CHAPIER	2. LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Overview	N	11
2.2 Continuo	ous Improvement	11
2.2.1	Introduction	11
2.2.2	Definition	12
2.2.3	History of CI	16
2.2.4	Theoretical support for CI	18
2.2.5	Major components of CI	22

2.3 Job Sa	tisfaction	27
2.3.1	Definition	27
2.3.2	Theories about Job Satisfaction	29
2.3.3	Factors conductive to Job Satisfaction	32
CHAPTER	3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	37
3.1 Introdu	ction	37
3.2 Resear	ch Design	37
3.3 Population and sample		
3.4 Probability Sampling		38
3.5 Units of Analysis		39
3.6 Measure		39
3.6.1	Customer focus	43
3.6.2	Employee Involvement	44
3.6.3	Process management	44
3.6.4	Supplier as a key performance	45
3.6.5	Individual and group recognition	45
3.6.6	Database decision making	46

3.7 Time Horizons 47

3.6.7

Job Satisfaction

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS	48
4.1 Introduction	48
4.2 Frequency Analysis	48

47

4.3 Job Satisfaction	51
4.4 Descriptive Statistics	52
4.5One way ANOVA	53
4.6 Total Scale Scores	54
4.7 Reliability Analysis	55
4.8 Correlations Analysis	56
4.9 Chi-square Test	58
4.10 Mann-Whitney U Test	60

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	62
5.1 Introduction	62
5.2 Discussion and conclusion	62
5.3 Limitations of Study	66
5.4 Recommendations for Future Study	67
5.5 Managerial Implications	68
REFERENCES	71
APPENDIX	79

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1: Theoretical framework of CI practices and job	

satisfaction	9
Figure 2.1: CI Plan-Do-Check-Act cycle	19
Figure 2.2: Herberg's Two-Factor Theory	30
Figure 2.3: Maslow's Hierarchy	31

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: Job Satisfaction Factors	36
Table 3.1: Continuous Improvement Measurement Score	41
Table 3.2: Job Satisfaction Measurement Score	42
Table 4.1: Respondents' Profile	50
Table 4.2: Job Satisfaction by Gender	51
Table 4.3: Summary of Descriptive Statistics	53
Table 4.4: One-way ANOVA	54
Table 4.5: Reliability Test Result	56
Table 4.6 Correlation Among Continuous Improvement Dimensions	58
Table 4.7: Chi-square test	60
Table 4.8: Mann-Whitney U Test	61

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

- CI Continuous Improvement
- CPI Continuous Process Improvement
- EFQM European Foundation Quality Management
- JSS Job Satisfaction Survey
- MBNQA Malcolm Baldrige National Quality Award
- TQM Total Quality Management